

AGENDA ACTION FORM

Consideration of a Resolution to Authorize the Mayor to Sign all Documents Necessary to Apply for and Receive a Law Enforcement Agency Highway Safety Grant from the Tennessee Highway Safety Office (THSO) for FY '25.

To: Board of Mayor and Aldermen

From: Chris McCartt, City Manager

Action Form No.: AF- 63-2024 Final Adoption: March 19, 2024
Work Session: March 18, 2024 Staff Work By: Captain Chris Tincher
First Reading: March 19, 2024 Presentation By: Chief Dale Phipps

Recommendation:

Approve the resolution.

Executive Summary:

The Tennessee Highway Safety Office (THSO) provides grant funding for programs designed to reduce the number of fatalities, injuries and related economic losses that result from traffic crashes on Tennessee's roadways. Local governments can apply for National Highway Safety Transportation Administration pass-through funding for projects related to various areas of highway safety.

The Kingsport Police Department is seeking funding to assist with a Multiple Traffic Violation/Crash Reduction Campaign consisting of overtime enforcement and the purchase of traffic safety equipment.

This grant request is for approximately \$44,000 with no match required. Funding is for a one-year period.

Attachments:

1. Resolution

	Υ	Ν	0
Cooper			
Duncan			
George		_	_
Montgomery 4 6 1		_	
Olterman		_	
Phillips			
Shull			